

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ___

Introduced by: Prescott

1 A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Jane Grove of Randolph County.

Whereas, Jane Grove was named the 2023 Arthur R. Himsel
Award winner by the Association of Indiana Counties (AIC);

Whereas, The Himsel Award is the AIC's highest honor and is named for an individual who dedicated their public service career as an elected county official;

Whereas, Jane began her career in county government in 1993 as a deputy and served eight years as a deputy recorder;

Whereas, She was first elected as the recorder for Randolph County in 2000 and continues to serve to this day;

12 Whereas, She served for eight years as the Randolph County

20242324



HR 1554/DI 140 2024

1	Treasurer;
2	Whereas, In 2007, Jane joined the AIC Board of Directors
3	and has served the AIC Board as a district officer and an
4	affiliate president;
5	Whereas, In 2009, she joined the AIC Training Committee
6	and helped transition the program to the Institute for
7	Excellence in County Government, establishing partnerships
8	with Purdue University and Ivy Tech;
9	Whereas, In 2013, she was elected as the AIC Treasurer and
10	served as the AIC's president in 2016;
11	Whereas, Jane is a lifelong resident of Randolph County and
12	is heavily involved in the community that she loves, serving on
13	the Board of Director's Community Foundation of Randolph
14	County and the Randolph County YMCA;
15	Whereas, She is married to her husband, Damon, with whom
16	she has three children and seven grandchildren; and
17	Whereas, Jane Grove has faithfully served her community
18	for over 30 years and is more than deserving of the Arthur R.
19	Himsel Award: Therefore,
20	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
21	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
22	SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives
23	honors Jane Grove of Randolph County for being selected as
24	the 2023 Arthur R. Himsel Award recipient.
25	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
26	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to State
27	Representative J.D. Prescott for distribution.

